The adjustment to “Other expenses” includes the reversal of Other expenses relating to the Property of US$427,000 as
disclosed in the Historical Financial Information less the Transaction costs of US$597,000.

6. The total number of shares in issue over the period is 35,857,512. There are no other classes of share or any treasury
Shares in issue.

7. The earnings per share and headline earnings per share have been calculated based on the weighted average number of
shares in issue over the reporting period. There are no rights or options that may result in the issue of Shares and
therefore there are no dilutionary instruments in issue.

8. The income tax rate is assumed to be a blended rate of 28%.
The adjustment to taxation includes $1,706,000 tax provision related to the Disposal and reversal of the $119,000 tax
costs relating to the Property as disclosed in the Historical Financial Information.

9. All adjustments are of a continuing effect with the exception of the Transaction costs.

49

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

 Unadjusted

 30-Sep Adjustments  Pro-forma

 2023 for the  Transaction of

the

after

 Unaudited1 disposal  costs disposal

 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000
Non-current assets
Investment property 28,484 (19,825) - 8,659

Property, plant and equipment 5,304 - - 5,304

Right of use assets 447 - - 447

Accounts receivable 98 - - 98

Deferred taxation 164 - - 164

General investment portfolio  24,683 - - 24,683

 59,180 (19,825) - 39,355

Current assets
Inventories 15,891 - - 15,891

Accounts receivable 30,887 (87) - 30,800

Other financial assets  83 - - 83

Other current assets 404 (221) - 183

Tax recoverable 240 - - 240

Cash and cash equivalents 22,501 20,4912,3,4 - 42,992

 70,006 20,183 - 90,189

Total assets 129,186 358 - 129,544

Current liabilities
Bank overdrafts (5,977) - - (5,977)

Accounts payable (21,642) 3576 (117) (21,402)

Lease liabilities (78) - - (78)

Other financial liabilities - - - -

Tax payable (170) (6,477)5 - (6,647)

 (27,867) (6,120) (117) (34,104)

Net current assets 42,139 14,063 (117) 56,085

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities (6,025) 5,190 - (835)

Lease liabilities  (366) - - (366)

Deferred taxation (6,839) 4,930 - (1,910)

Total non-current liabilities (13,230) 10,120 - (3,110)

Net assets 88,089 4,358 (117) 92,330

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 8,964 - - 8,964

Share premium account 23,606 - - 23,606

Other reserves (12,404) - - (12,404)

Retained earnings 64,282 4,3586 (117) 68,523

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 84,448 4,358 (117) 88,689
Non-controlling interests 3,641 - - 3,641

 88,089 4,358 (117) 92,330

50

Notes and assumptions

1. The “Unadjusted 30 September 2023 unaudited” column has been extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated
interim results of the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2023, as published on SENS on 12 December
2023.

2. The “Adjustments for the Disposal” column represents the pro forma impact of the intended Disposal of the Property as
extracted from the Historical Financial Information, being the carve-out historical financial information of the Property
for the periods ended 30 September 2021, 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2023, and the six months to 30 September